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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE

1. THE ENGINEERING FIRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN 13

ALLEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES,INC.

HEREIN REFERRED TO AS " AECS OR"AECS".

2. THE ENGINEER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS

RICHARD E. ALLEN, PE, HEREIN REFERRED TO AS "STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER",

3, THE STRUCTURAL ENGRNEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYPICAL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, "UNO"IN THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

4. THE DESIGN SHOWN IN THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE CHAPTER 16 OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE,

5, THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS 1S TO OBTAIN A BUILDING

PERMIT AND FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN

AS SHOWN. THESE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED VOID IF WORK
COMMENCES PRIOR TO A PERMIT BEING ISSUED, A CHANGE IN

THE BUILDING CODE OCCURES PRIOR TO THE PLANS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT OR AFTER SEX MONTHS OF THE DATE

THAT THESE PLANS ARE SIGNED AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING,WHICHEVER OCCURES FIRST, ONCE

A BUILDENG PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BASED ON THESE PLANS,
THE BUH.DING DEPARTMENT IS NOT AUTBORIZED TO REISSUE OR
TRANSFER BUILDING PERMITS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS TO BE
DONE AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION,CHANGE

OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. IF ADDITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION, OR EXPLANATION
IS NEEDED, IT I$ TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER [S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
PARTS OF THESE PLANS ,INCLUDING PROVISIONS AS STATED INITEM 4.

7. 1T 1S IMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT

STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ARE
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
AN EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR. PROPERTY OWNERS
OBTAINING OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT
THEIR OWN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS BY PROPERTY
OWMNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS A RESULT OF ANY
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THE CTHERWISE WOULD

BE UNDERSTOOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR.

8. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS , METHODS, AND SCHEDULE.

5. THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELEVANT DESIGN
DOCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ARE THE PROPERTY CF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MAY NOR BE USED BY ANY PERSON
OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTED CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THAN THAT STATED IN ITEM 5 ABOVE WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
MOREOVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT I8 TO BE
DESIGNATED A DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR ANY PURPOSE
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

DESIGN CRITERIA

10, LOAD COMBINATIONS : THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON AN

" ALLOWABLE -STRESS " FORMULATION RELYING ON THELOAD
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN FBC 2014 SECTION 1605.3.1 OR
SECTION 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3

11. FOUNDATION LOADS: SEENOTES ON " SITE CONDITIONS,
SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS™

12, N/A

13, INFORMATION CONTAINED ON A PLAN SHEET

WHERE HIS SIGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES

NOT PERTAIN TO THE RELEVANT STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS

AS STATED IN ITEM 4, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY , THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, IT'S
FEATURES, FINISHES (1.E,DECORATIVE STUCCQ, SIDING,
ROOFING,SOFFITS,FLASHING, PAINTING, ETC } AND THEIR
INSTALLATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE
PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS OR SYSTEMS.

THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION , INCLUDING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER.

17. WA

SITE CONDITIONS

18. SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAPHY

A.THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A SUVEYOR AND [3

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STTE PLAN,ESTABLISHING REQUIRED
SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY.

B. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
GRADING OF THE SITE OR 1TS COMPLIANCE WITH ANY DRAINAGE
PLAN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL OR AS A PART OF A MASTER
DRAINAGE FLAN.

C. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THESE PRESUMED
CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLING DOES
NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LIMITS OF THE FOUNDATION DESIGN
(INCLUDING STEMWALLS AND MASONRY ABOVE GRADE WALLS)
AS STATED IN 1TEM 19 BELOW.

B, ITIS IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATION DESIGN
BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2,000 PSF RELIES ON LESS THAN L/300 (E.G.,0.25 INCHES OVER
10 FEET } OF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. CRACKS TN MASONRY
WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT
EXCEEDS 1/150,THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BE TAKEN AS A
CAUTIONARY NOTE FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION BY A GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER FOR THE SITE.

E. COPIES OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED COMPACTION TESTS ARE
TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR

RECORDS.

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

19. FOUNDATION, FOOTING AND GROUND FLOOR SLAB

A. THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR A MINIMUM
ON 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARE TO BE PLACED ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR FILL COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF
95¢; MODIFIED PROCTOR PURSUANT TO ASTM D 1557 WITH
FILL LIFTS LESS THAN 127

COMMERCIAL

ALL LIVE LOADS PER FBC 2014 TABLE 1607.1

t4. ROOF LIVELOADS :

ALL RQOF / WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPES ARE 30 PSF,

15. DEAD LOADS : .

FLOOR WOOD FRAME : 35 PSF FOR TILEMARBLE FLOOR
COVERING, 15 PSF FOR ALL OTHERS.

ROOF WOOD FRAME ; 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES, 35 PSF FOR TILE
16. WIND LOADS:

A. WIND LOADS ARE BASED ON THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
AND DEFINITIONS OF FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

2014 EDITION ASCE-7-10.

B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARE
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT
PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCTURE.

ENGINEERING BY OTHERS IS PRESUMED ACCURATE AND 18 RELIED
UPON BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLEY FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURE

20. FOOTINGS (AND ANY ASSOCIATED MONOLITHIC FLOOR

SLABS } SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE WITH A SPECIFIC
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI, 3 TO 5 INCH SLUMP, AND
3/8* AGGREGATE SOILS.

A. TN ADDITION, THE §TRUCTURAL ENGINEER [S NOT A CIVIL OR
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING 178 TOPOGRAPHY , DRAINAGE AND SUB-SURFACE
CONDITIONS { NCLUDING WATER TABLE DEPTH ) AND FOR
INTERPRETING GEOTECHNICAL DATA CONCERNING THE SITE.

B. IF SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE APPEAR QUESTIONABLE

AS DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-
RUILDER , A SOTILS ANALYSIS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER THAT WILL GIVE SPECIFIC
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE. IF THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER DO NOT MAKE THAT
DETERMINATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS IS NOT PERFORMED,
THE STRUCTURAL ENGRNEER SHALL PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN

BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE FBC 2012, SEC. 1804,

C. THE DETERMINATIONS OF THE SUTTABILITY OF THE SITE FOR
CONSTRUCTION ( INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION }
AND THE SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND
ANY RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM THAT ANALYSIS SHALL
HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TG
THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

D. IN THE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION , THE SITE
1S PRESUMED TO HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2000 PSE AND THE TOPOGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO THE
STRUCTURE 1§ PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN IN THE PLANS,

E. THE SIZE AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THE FOOTINGS
ARE SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN.

THE GROUND FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE PLACED OVER A 6 MIL,
POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE RETARDER.

L. THE TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN PROVIDED [N THIS PLAN ISFOR
THE USE OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE
ACTUAL ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN. IT 18 NOT TO BE USED
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AS IT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING
AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN.

i1. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

A LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER
ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE
BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

1, THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE
$PECIFYING THE TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRRER
CONNECTIONS ON EITHER THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS OR THE GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS
APPLICABLE . A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND
IDENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS
FOR EACH LOCATION THAT A HANGER 1§ REQUIRED IN THE
TRUSS SYSTEM.

IV. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
$TRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO
THE " TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.
THIS PLAN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS

SYSTEM.

F. CONVENTIONAL FRAMED JOISTS WITH A MINIMUM 6 INCH
OVERLAP OF JOINTS.

G. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY
THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER.

H. SHRINKAGE CONTROL OF THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY 6 INCH BY 6 INCH. W 1.4 BY 1.4 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC AS SPECIFIED BY FBC 2014 SECTION 1910.2
EXCEPTION 2 OR FIBERMESH ADMIXTURE AS SPECIFIED BY
FBC 2014, SECTION 1910.2 EXCEPTION 1. THE WELDED WIRE
FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND UPPER
1/3 DEPTH OF THE SLAB AND HELD IN POSITION BY APPROPIATE
SUPPORTS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET APART.

J. CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE.ONE INCH DEEP CUTS
{FOR A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB
THICKNESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE
WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FLOOR SLAB AT A DISTANCE OF
NOT TO EXCEED 30 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS. FOR EXAMPLE
A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB , CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 10 FEET ON CENTER EACH WAY.

QUAIL & ELK MODELS

AE.C.S. 16022
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21, FLOORS

A. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN

CONTAINED HEREIN IS FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF

ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR

PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPANY,

1. FLOOR JOISTS ARE SiZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN

PINE COUNCIL SPAN TABLES FOR NO. 2 GRADE

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER.

FLOOR JOISTS FOR EXTERIOR DECKS SHALL BE

PRESSURE TREATED.

B, FOR ALL \WWOOD FLOORS:

I. THE TRUSS TO WALL CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTIFIED
ON THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN,

. ASTRUCTURAL BAND JOIST IS TO BE PROVIDED ON
THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OF ALL BOTTOM BEARING
FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS.THE STRUCTURAL BAND
JOIST IS TO BE FASTENED TO EACH END OF A FLOOR
TRUSS OR JOIST WITH A SIMPSON L5 BRACKET USING
SINMPSON SHORT 10d COMMON NAILS,

TIL FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WOOD WALLS
ARE TO BE SET WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE 10d COMMON
NAILS.{TOE NAILED) TO THE TOP PLATE OF THE WALL.

IV. A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ANY
UNTREATED WOOD TRUSSES OR JOISTS AND CONCRETE

OR ANY MASONRY.

Y. LEDGERS/NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TQ WQOD STUDS
OR BAND JOISTS (NOT SHEATHING } WITH A MINIMUM 25/8" X

5 142" LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION
AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY 1 172" THICK BY A HEIGHT SHOWN IN
THE PLANS, FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE
FASTENERS SHALL BE 5/8" X 5 1/2" SIMPSON TITEN HEAD
CONCRETE BOLTS.,

V1. FLOOR BEAMS

1. BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARE TO
BE ATTACHED AS $PECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.

2. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS
BETWEEN THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLYOF A
MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TO BE CONTINUQUS
BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

3. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WQOD

{LE. GLULAM , MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL

PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS

SPECIFICATIONS.

4, MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER ARE
TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS FOLLOWS:
A. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS- ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON

NAILS AT 6" 0.C. ON EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM

B. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWC ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6 0.C. (TOP AND BOTTOM) THRU
EACH SIDE OF BEAM,

C. FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS OR LARGER-TWO ROWS OF 1/2" DIAMETER
CARRIAGE ROLFS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH NUTS AND WASHERS
SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER, 2 INCHES FROM THE TOP AND
BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

D. FLOOR SHEATHING :

1. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING IS TO BE 3/4" TONGUE AND
GROOVE PLYWOOD RATED FOR FLOOR SHEATHING
APPLICATION,

II. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLGOR
TRUSSES /ZJOISTS WITH 10d RING SHANK NAILS AT 6" ON
CENTER WITH CONSTRUCTION GRADE ADHESIVE.

111. FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFIED FOR SEALED EXTERIOR
DECKS AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS
THAT FOR INTERIOR APFLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE
TREATED AND THE FASTENERS TO BE GALVANIZED.

E. EXTERIOR DECK FLOORING:

1. DECK FLOORING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SPECIFIED ON

THE FLOUR FRAMING PLANS AND SHALL BE FASTENED
TO THE UNDERLYTNG PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS WITH 3-
3 INCH DECK SCREWS AE EACH FLOORING JOIST INTERSECTION.

1L

22, WALLS:
A MASONRY
1. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1500 PSI.
H. WALL CMU SHALL BE § INCH X 16 INCH IN 81ZE OR 8 INCH X
8 INCH X 8 INCH FOR EDGE FINISHES.
IH. CMU SHALL BE PLACED IN A RUNNING BOND AND THERE
SHALL BE NO VERTICAL BUTT JOINTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON
THE FLOOR PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS,
V. REINFORCED FILLED CELLS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL
BE FILLED WITH " FINE" GRADE GROUT , HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI AND 8 TO 11 INCH SLUMP
TO ENSURE CONSOLIDATION,
V., BOND BEAMS SHALL BE POURED WITH GROUT MONOLITHICALLY
WITH THE FILLED WALL CELLS-NO COLD JOINTS.
VI. VERTICAE STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 1/3 OF THE FOOTING HEIGHT
AND END IN THE TOP COURSE OF THE BOND BEAM WITH A STANDARD
10 INCH 90 DEGREE BEND.
VII. HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS,INCLUDING
AROUND CORNERS,
VIIL. REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRE LAPS NO LESS
THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DIAMETER (LE. 25 INCHES FOR #5 REBAR,
15 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR, AND 52 INCHES FOR #7 REBAR }
B. WOODFAME WALLS:
I. WALL STUD SIZES ARE SHOWN IN THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION.
1I. LOAD BEARING.

1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES PER THE TOP PLATE SPLICE
DETAIL. ALL LOAD BEARING $TUDS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2
GRADE CR BETTER.

2. LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
(PRESSURE TREATED ) IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

SEE THE TOP PLATE SPICE DETAIL FOR TOP PLATE NAILING AND
SPLICING REQUIREMENTS,

3. THE WOOD STUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON SP2 AT THE TOP PLATEAND A
PROPERLY SIZED $PH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE (LE. 4" STUD WALL = SPH4,
6" STUD WALL = SPH6 )

4. 3 5TUD PACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY BENEATH BEARING POINTS
OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING A GRAVITY LOAD OF UP TQ 3,000 LBS,

5, STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WALL DIRECTLY BENEATH

GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3000 LBS.
6. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONCLITHIC FOOTINGS WITH

5/8" X 8§ INCH ANCHOR BOLTS OR SIMPSON TITEN HD. CONCRETE BOLTS

OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE

MADE WITH 3 INCH SQUARE BY 1/8 INCH THICK WASHERS

7. BASE PLATES BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d COMMON
NAILS AT 8" 0.C. THROUGH ANY FLOOR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING

LUMBER (NOT SHEATHING ONLY ) AND USE BLOCKING AS NEEDED TO
MAINTAIN NAILING SPACING REQUIREMENTS,

8. FOR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS,EACH STUD ABOVE THE BASE PLATE
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UNDERLYING BAND JOIST OR BEAM WiTH A

SIMPSON LSTA 1S STRAP.FOR THIS SITUATION THE SIMPSON SPH BRACKET
TO THE BASE PLAN MAY BE OMITTED.

9, FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, 1/2 INCH ALL THREAD ROD SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT 327 0.C. FROM THE BASE PLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING
AND TOP PLATE OF UNDERLYING SUPPORTING WALL. ALL CONNECTIONS
SHALL INCLUDE A STANDARD 3 INCH SQUARE WASHER.

16, HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE ENCLOSED HEADER
SCHEDULE AND FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA36
STRAPS OVER EACH END TO THE JACK STUDS BELOW. IN ADDITION, THE
HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d COMMON

NAILS { TOE NAILED ON EACH FACE SIPE AT EACH END TO THE ABUTTING
FULL LENGTH STUDS.

1. NON LOAD BEARTNG WALLS:

1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND

FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTCM PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE
10d COMMON NATLS, NAILS INSTALLED IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL

BE GALVANIZED,
2. INCIDENTAL , NON STRUCTURAL FRAMING ITEMS SUCH AS KNEE WALLS,

DROP CEILINGS, BUILT IN SHELVING, NICHES, ETC. MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH

2 X 4'S AT 24" 0.C. AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDER

2. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASONRY
AND CONCRETE ) AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE,

3, BASEPLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE SLABS
WITH [/4 INCH BY 3 1/2 INCH TAPCON SCREWS AT 12" ON
CENTER.

4. BASE PLATES ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d
COMMON NAILS AT 8" ON CENTER.

C. SHEATHING
1. PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

1. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN ARCHITECTURAL
FINISH SHALL BE MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) 4 PLY
PLYWOOD MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

2, THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE WAL STUDS.

3, FASTEN TO STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d RING SHANK NAILS
AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS,

4. IN ADDITION TQ THE REGULAR FASTENING,A SECOND ROW SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO THE LOWEST
HORIZONTAL WOOD MEMBER ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

{ LE. SILL PLATE , BAND JOIST )

5, FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A CEMENTITIOUS
FINISH ALL BUTT JOINTS NOT ON WALL STUDS SHALL BE
BLOCKED WITH 2 X BLOCKING , TOE NAILED AT EACH END TO
THE WALL STUDS WITH 3-8 COMMON NAILS.

H. PARTICLE BOARD

1. PARTICLE BOARD IS NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS,
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
PROPERTY GWNER.,

11k, ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES

1. ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES , SUCH AS STUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS
COATING , SIDING OR PAINT ARE MENTIONED HERE ONLY FOR
THE PURPOSE OF UNDERSTANDING THAT THEIR INSTALLATION AND
ASSOCIATED DETAILS ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

23. COLUMNS

A. CONCRETE/MASONRY COLUMNS

1. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF PILASTER CONCRETE
BLOCK OR FORMED AND POURED. WALL BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR MASCONRY COLUMNS. :

1. REENFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD IN PLACE BY
STIRUPS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY.

L PILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A FINE GROUT

HAVING A MINIMUM OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 P5SI
1Y. FORMED AND POURED COLUNMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM
OF 3,000 PSI CONCRETE, OR IN AREAS OF HIGH CELORIDES, SUCH
AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT WATER , THE MINIMUM
SHALL BE 5,000 PSI
V. ALL MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE FOUNDATION OR AT
A MONOLITHIC FOOTING,IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE A BREAK OR
A COLD JOINT IN THE GROUT OF A COLUMN EXCEPT AT ] FOOT FROM
‘THE TOP IN PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL.
V1. METAL CONNECTORS AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FOR ROLDING
WOOD BEAMS OR GIRDERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE MINIMUM
EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCIATED FASTENERS FOR THE CONNECTOR
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
B, WOOD COLUMNS :
I. ALLLOAD BEARENG WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #2
GRADE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.
1L DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN CROSS
SECTION SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING OPEN W(OD DECKS
WHERE THE FL.OOR HEIGHT AROVE THE FLOOR BELOW IS 8 FEET OR LESS,
ALL OTHER INMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF
6 INCBES BY 6 INCHES.

1II. MEFAL CONNECTORS AT THE BASE AND THE TOP OF WOOD COLUMNS
SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT RESISTS LATERAL LOADS AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOADS. IN NO CASE SHALL FLAT STRAPS BE USED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN IN THE PLANS OR CROSS SECTION DETAILS.
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C. COMPOSITE COLUMNS

1. A COMPOSITE COLUMN HERE 1S DEFINED AS A HOLLOW COLUMN
CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY ITS
MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING, ANY OTHER TYPE OF
HOLLOW COLUMN IS CONSIPERED AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH
INTENDED TO FIT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND ITS USE AND
DETAILS OF INSTALLATION ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

11 LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUFACTURED PRODUCT
SUBJECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED
BY THE MANUFACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING OR A LETTER FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF THE COLUMN SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER TO SUPPLEMENT THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AFTER THE SPECIFIC
COLUMN AND MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED.

HLIN ALL CASES , THE COLUMN MANUFACTURES INFORMATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR H1§ AGENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ITS ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN, THE INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES.

D.. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS:

. LOAD BEARING STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL
THICKNESS OF 1/4 INCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A DESIGN YIELD
STRENGTH OF 46 P31 UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN

II. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

B. ALUMINUM COLUMNS:

[. LOAD BEARING ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS
OF 1/4 INCH.

. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL OR MONEL TQ AVOID CORROSION DUE TO PISSIMILAR
METALS BEING IN CONTACT,

11I. ¥HE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE ALUMINUM COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

24. ROOF

A, MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES

1. THE MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS FRAMING PLAN CONTAINED HEREIN IS
FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF [LLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM
ENGINEER OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL
SYSTEM DESIGN. IT IS NOT INTENDED TCO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
ASTT 18 SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL
DESIGN.

II. MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED TRUSS
COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER ACTING AS A DELEGATED
ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS
PURPOSE, THE SELECTION OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY
SUBORDINATED TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

11I. THE TRUSS PLAN " SIGNED AND SEALED" BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE
AS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE STRUCTURAL
CHANGES BASED ON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM.

VL. THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL BRACING
REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. IF NOT, THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE,

V. IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF THE
ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH TRUSS JS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS
OR SILL PLATES WITH 10d COMMON NAILS {TOE-NAILED)

VI, A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE /MASONRY

23.2 CONVENTIONAL FRAME

1IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTCRS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF
THE ORIGENAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER I8 TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING
WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3- 10d COMMON NAILS ( TOE-NAILED )

1L ANY WOOD COMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE IS TO BE
PRESSURE TREATED OR A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
UNTREATED WOOD AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

I, COLLAR TIES ARE TC BE INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AT
2/3 OF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR
ON WALLS. THE COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE FASTENED WITH A
MINIMUM OF 4-10d 16 COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT EACH
LAP JOINT, EACH RAFTER 1S TO BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE
BEAM WITH A LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE
FRAMING PLAN. IN ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACROSS THE RIDGE BEAM TO TWO OPPOSING
RAFTER. TO BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR

COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN INTENT CF THE CORIGINAL PLAN
AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE " TRUSS TO THE UNDERLYING
STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.

1V. AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL
DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TO WALL / BEAM METAL
CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE
OR WHETHER THEY NEED TO BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED
TGO ACCOMMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS.

V. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
“THE DIMENSIONAL , ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM ASPECTS OF THE
OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PLAN WITH THE ORGINAL PLANS,

VI THE MINIMUM LIVE LOADS FOR THE ROOF TRUSS DESIGN IS TO BE
ON FBC 2014 SECTION 1607 FOR ROOF TYPE AND RCOFING MATERTAL.

VIE THE DEAD LOADS ARE LASTED IN ITEM 16 ABOVE.

VIIIL ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER CONNECTORS ARE TO
BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING
CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO MANUFACTURED BEAM (L.E. GLUELAM,
OR MICROLAM )} SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A
SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND IDENTIFIED ON THE
SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHERTS FOR EACH LOCATICN,

A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE TRUSS SYSTEM.

IX. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORGINALPLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE
*TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS. THIS PLAN

MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

X. ARIDGE BEAM TERMINATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE SUPPORTED
BY A MINIMUM 3 STUD PACK COLUMN BEARING ON THE UNDERLYING
WALL OR BEAM.

X1 TREATED LUMBER-DOUBLE | 1/2 INCH BY A HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE
PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE FASTENERS SHALL
BE 5/8 INCH BY 5 122 INCH SIMPSON TITEN HD CONCRETE BOLTS.

XII. SLEEPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERLYING ROOF TRUSSES
OR RAFTERS ( NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-3/8 INCH BY
3 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS AT EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER

INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER 1 1/2 INCH THICK
BY A WIDTH SHOWN N THE PLANS.

XIH. USE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN UNDERLYING
STUDS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d NAIES
AT EACH IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE ON CENTER SPACING FOR THE
LEDGERS OR SLEEPERS.

BEAMS:

XIV BEAMS SUPPORTING ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE TO BE ATTACHED
AS SPECIFIED [N THE ROOF FRAMING PLANS.

24, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN
THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES
ARE TO BE CONTINUQUS BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

A. LEDGERS/SLEEPERS

1. LEDGERS/NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD $TUDS (NOT SHEATHING)
WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- 3/8 INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS
AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER

AND SHALL CONSIST ON PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

H. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD (L.E. GLUELAM,
MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS,

1. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED
AS FOLLOWS:

I. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS - ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON
NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER (TOP AND BOTTOM }

THRU FACH SIDE OF THE BEAM.

TH.FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS AND LARGER- TWO ROWS OF 1/2 INCH
DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD RODS WITH NUTS
AND WASHERS SPACED AT 12" ON CENTER 2 INCHES FROM THE
TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

B. SHEATHING :

L ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COMPOSITE ROOFING SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 15/32 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) O.5.B.
MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

11. ROOR SHEATHING COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 5/8 INCH THICK (NOMINAL } MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR

GLUE,

11 THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROCF TRUSS SYSTEM.

IV. FASTENING SHALL BE 8d RING SHANK NAILS AT 4 INCHES ON

CENTER AT BOUNDARY AND EDGES AND 6 INCHES ON CENTER
IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK OF 50" FROM ALL EDGES.

Y. METAL "H" CLIPS OR SOLID WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR RAFTERS.

25, PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS

A. PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THE SIZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL BE BASED ON THE SPAN AND LOAD.
REEER TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN N
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE SPECIFIED LINTEL

¢, LINTEL SCHEDULE U.N.O. ON PLANS:

[. SPAN UP TC 3*- 8F8.0B “

IL SPANUP TO 3 TO < &' - 8F3-OB
11I. SPAN §' TO > 14' - 8F14- 1BAT

D. THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED GROUT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED
FOR LINTELS IS 3,000 P31.

E. THE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60

26, FASTENERS / METAL CONNECTORS.

A. ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS,

B. THESE FASTENERS DO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NAILS AND SCREWS WHICH

MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS.

C. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ALL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTIONS , SCREWS , NAILS, ETC. THAT ARE
IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

27. DIMENSIONAL LUMBER :
A. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2 OR

BETTER GRADED AND STAMFPED BY THE CERTIFYING AGENCY . IN
ADDITION, ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED FOR EXTERIOR
USE WHERE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF
SOIL OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASCNRY.

28. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING:

A. ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL BE EXFERIOR
GRADE AND ADA STAMPED AND VERIFYING ITS RATING.

29, MASONRY:

A. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM WITH AMERICAN MASONRY
INSTITUTE STANDARD 530

B. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 1800 P31

C. MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPE M OR 8 GRAY MORTAR.

30. GROUT:

A ALL GROUT SHALL BE A FINE TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3,600 PSI UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE BY
A MANUFACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT USE WITH ITS PRODUCTS.

31. REINFORCING STEEL :

A. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40 EXCEPT GRADE 60
SHALL BE USED FOR GRADE BEAMS, ALL LINTEL TYPES (1.E. PRECAST
AND FIELD PREFORMED ) COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN
IN THE STRUCTURAL PLANS,
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32. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTION ACCESSORY MATERIAL:
A. I-BEAMS FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL , FLAT BAR OR PLATE
SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.

B. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINEMUM OF TWO
COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF EPOXY AS A
CORROSION PREVENTIVE. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY
VARY FROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED ANOTHER
MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL IS EQUALLY EFFECTIVE.

C, ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE WITH
E60/70 TYPE ELECTRODES. THE DEPTH ANP LENGTH FOR THE WELD
SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE
SPECIFIC CONNECTION,

33. VENTILATION:
A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER I8 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING

VENTILATEON REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES, FLOORS AND
ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHQDS FOR IMPLEMENTING THESE
REQUIREMENTS.

34, WATERPROOFING:
A. ANY RENDERING OF NOTES OF WATERPROOFING MEASURES FOR

BASEMENTS OR HALF BASEMENTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WHERE

A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN IS AN ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND 1S NOT PART
OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,

B. CRICKETS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND
ARE NOT THE RESPGONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,

35. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN :

A. FIRERESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE
INCIDENTAT, TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED
ON UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR GYPSUM ASSOCIATION DESIGN
FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES.

36. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN:

A. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DEIGN AND
SHALL BEBASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44 CFR
SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY
RATENG AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION WHERE THE
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE DONE.

B. HOWEVER , THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 15 NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGCRY,
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF THE
BUILDING IN RELATION TQ THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION. THIS INFORMATION
IS CONSINERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT.

37. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION :

1. ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL COLUMNS.

A. ANY ALUMINUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH
AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPCONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER,

B. WHERE THE ALUMINUM STRUCTURE ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE
OR IS INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

TO DETERMINE THEIR EFFECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE.

H, SWIMMING POOLS:

A. ANY SWIMMING POOL OR HOT TUBS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARENOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN,

111. FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS:

A. ANY RENDERING OF FENCES , RETAINING WALLS OR EXTERIOR PLANTERS
WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR
CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE
NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

IV. DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS:

A. ANY DRIVEWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE

STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

Project: Hunters Ridge

I'loor and Roof Live Loads

Attics: 20 psfw/ storage, 10 psf w/o storage
Habitable Attics, Bedroom: 30 psf
All Other Rooms: 40 psf
Garage: 40 psf
Roofs: 20 psf
Wind Design Data
Ultimate Wind Speed: 145 mph
Nominal Wind Speed: 112 mph
Risk Category: i
Wind Exposure: B
Enclosure Classification: Enclosed
Internal Pressure Coefficient: 0.18 +-
Components and Cladding Design Pressures:
Roofing Zone |: £16.0 psf max., -20.7 psf min.
Roofing Zone 2: +16.0 psf max., -36.0 pstmin,
Roofing Zone 3: -53.2 psf min,

Roofing at Zone 2 Overhangs:  -42.1 psfmin.
Roofing at Zone 3 Overhangs:  -70.9 psf min.
Stucco, Cladding, Doors & Windows:
Zone 4: +22.6 psf max., -24.5 psfmin,
Zone 5: +22,6 psfmax., -30.2 psfinin,
End Zone Width; 4,00 ft.

The Nominal Wind Speed was used to determine the above Component
and Cladding Deslgn Pressures,

All exterior glazed openings shall be protected from wind-borne debris as
per Section 1609.1.2 of the 2014 FBC.

The site of this building is not subject to special topographic wind effects
as per Section 1609.1.1.1 of the 2014 FBC.

Geotechuical Information

Design Soil Load-Bearing Capacity: 2,000 psf

Fiood Design Data

tg Wiitdload Calculator Plus software (2014 Fiorida Building Code

This table wus created usit
’ Edition) available from WindCalcs.com

0.6 ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN USED

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER FBC 203.3
SHALL BE PROVIDED ,DESIGNED AND ENGINEERED

BY OTHERS

"y

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

P.E.#56920 C.A. #9542

NEW PORT RICEEY.FL. 34654

727-842-6100

8805 SKYMASTER DR.
richallenpe@gmail.com

Y ALLEN ENGINEERING &

QUAIL & ELK MODELS

A.E.C.S. 16022
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE
PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN
TO COMPLY WITd 145 MPH ULTIMATE

WIND LOADS AND IT 15 IN COMPLIANCE
WITH SECT, 301 OF THE 204 FLORIDA

. Y.a8

HUNTERS RIDGE
NEW PORT RICHEY
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BUILDING D1

BUILDING D2

=" STEMWALL FOOTING LOCATIONS ROR BUILDING { { D

§ —————————— _._._.m.ﬁ._..r.._.‘_..ﬁ.ﬁ.f.ﬁ.f.g,_.u.u.u.u.m%

o

[ B
i (3%

v

! 2 HOUR
/ FIRE WAL,

[ QUAIL MODEI,

] H

[ ELK MODEL i { ELK MODEL

HE
ool |

=

[ QUAIL MODEL ]

("ELK. MODEL

J

[ ELK MODEL | [ ELK MODEL ]

| AREA MODIFICATION CALCULATION-BUILDING D1 |

AREA MODIFICATION DUE TO FRONTAGE INCREASE,
PER FBC-B 506 , 1S SHOWN FOR THE MOST EXTREME

CASE BUILDING TYPE.
|FRONTAGE | [ FRONTAGE INCREASE | [ALLOWABLE AREA | [FROPOSED |
BLDG. TYPE 58 BLDG'S. B-D-E
W =30 If=[241"/241'/-0.25]30/30 TOOOSF { TABLE 503 )

F = 241" If=[1-0.25]30/30 [7,000X0.75)

P = 241" 1f=0.75 12,250 S.F. 5,559 S.F.

| AREA MODIFICATION CALCULATION-BUILDING D2 I

AREA MODIFICATION DUE TO FRONTAGE INCREASE,
PER FBC-B 506 , IS SHOWN FOR THE MOST EXTREME

CASE BUILDING TYPE.
[FRONTAGE | |[FRONTAGE INCREASE | [ALLOWABLE AREA | [PROPOSED }
BLDG. TYPE 5B BELDG'S, B-D-E
W= 30 f={289"/289"/-0.25]30/30 7 000 S.F. ( TABLE 503 )
F =289 1f=[1-0.25] 30/30 [7,000X0.75]
P =289 1f=0.75 12,260 S.F. 7,342 8.F.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM BY OTHERS.
1 HOUR SEPERATION WALL

I OCCUPANCY CLASS -R-2 [

‘CONSTRUCTION TYPE 5B I

BUILDING OCCUPANCY LOAD IS 42
(8,448 MAX SQ.FTG./200=42.24)

QUAIL & ELK MODEL

AE.C.S. 16022

BUILDINGS -D- FLOOR PLANS
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NOTES 700" a6 )
%) THE FOUNDATION SYSTEM FOR THIS PLAN 1S m <2 6 5
DESIGNED FOR A MINIMUN ALLOWABLE SCIL 480" 210" Q 5 ; ﬁ 1
—BEARING PRESSURE-OF-2.600P S FARHTFHNG 2
SQILS REPORT OR INFORMATION PROVIDED. O E ﬁ g A
2) FOOTINGS TO BEAR MIN, 12" BELOW GRADE. 2 B 7] g o E] .
3} FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL fﬂ% B SE §
OR FILL COMPACTED TO 95% MOD. PROCTOR M 5)_( Eﬁ EL:) =
BETWEEN LESS THAN 12" LIFTS, UH o Bz _E
4) ALL BEARING SOILS TO BE FREE OF DEBRIS bq > 8 E < ‘f = g@)
AND ORGANIC MATERIAL. =1 FEED 5%9 1
5} REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES. 7 b ﬁﬁﬁ 2;5'::5
7[_0" 6l_10!l 6!_1 0" 6!-10" 6!_10" 6‘_10" 6!_10“ q:fq. ﬁ E % EE %%E—é
poud | €O Zsd
I &
b y.
] Y r ‘
: B | B H ol B ! ] i . -
5 e 1 _____________ REC.-T1RT)..._ I f 5 3 2 e N = S
&I) ; E ' :‘: 1- 11/n OTSV = -O' 17 6 ‘ ; TO SEWER c.0. u§§§§
K A - 2_;,\ ' 21 (? ™ 1 1R : N,Eﬂg’id
0 S : = | s PLUMBING RISERS affziz
. A CIRCLE INDICATES 1 # 5 [ 24Y) . | — 5 o B
iy 9 REBAR FROM FTG. TO HEADER i 11 [ i ; m  —EEzstal
g COURSE W/ 24" X 24" REBAR & L . S ; sAFang?t
3 ,)ﬁ/BEND INTO SLAB ] N | o ; S IIEEE
. 745 5 ' ! |_10l'l L . 19!;4%" : 7I_6l| L 70'6" L TI_OFI mf ﬁ.(_) g% E
<o ' : [
o [ | | ] | A | _ < 1
ﬂ .. ELEV.0'0" | | | el = ] - @ @ ( )
. i “H4" 3000 P.8.I. CONC. SLAB REINF. () D ' LS f .
Q : W/ FIBERMESHIOVER 6 MILL N | === =7 [\ - i e
M A POLY. VAPOR BARRIER ON - P | : =
. MECH. COMPACTED SOIL. O @ | L ] ' : . %5
! : : - ' == | ; J
5 A | ) | | L 40! | s | 226" ; 0 E;
! S 2 - A — e —— & A e = — e e v ] [T ) = O
® T : = ! : © =&
& ]- ! | | | e e
V! 1" DEEP SAW CUTR | e e ’ Pl . A s YRR
H \ ran, R LA 1_g 1_ad/0 e L ] . <L
(1 : 241i 2-7%" |, 2-6" | | 18-3% | -—pircH | a3
= b aarxoaras REBAF\; | 24 Xl24" X 16" CONG. PADS o | 1" DEEP SAWCUT | ;__ -
] i/ BEND INTO SLAB TYP. | W/ 3 T 5 REBARS EACH WAY\/ h | | S
é,:—_——-.—l ,.:- " i . . :: /‘: : &
T -3 | i : | =il
o | kA 16-1%4" | ! : | ] | @ 174 = i
o 1 | =i s | : o dslel o
NN | - | P | % 2 RS
T 4);" INDICATES 1 #5 REBAR I | b [ AR ol Gl =R e
w 1|]: TIEDFROMFTG. STEEL | oL T SN e | e TR L L e Y b ; 4
o //TO TIE BEAM. . | n " m . | n j_— u . S
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Fax; 813-855-42
info@ss-elaciric.co

105 Dougias Road Eas;
Qidsmar, Flarida 34677-291

Deeb Family Homes Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey,Fl S Stoctrie Company
Electrical Riser Diagram for Buildings B, D & E {7 Unit Townhomes)  Tennant Breakers @ Meters
GOA
Panels in Each Unit *?:;? 4 @ @ -
Parel {4—#54%6&8&‘(5“. {_@ - Load Calcufation
wuE] iwa e Project Information: Quail Model w/ Garage
1503 1503 160A iﬁgg 1&3 150A 150A o @ A @ Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey
MLO | M MLo MLO | | MO 4 Description Qty. Qty. [Walls
{s532C [Eraic] [[Swc] lsswcl] ifsswaz] 35 4AIG Sq. Ft. x 3 Watts 15141x 3 4542
Small Appliance Branch 21 1500 3000
— 2 120 I —
1Sposa X
Lien ] Dishwasher 1lx 1300 1300
@ @ Range 1{x 8000 8000
QOven X 8600 0
x ok Cook Top X 9000 0
i Jen Air X 7680 0
4 . Water Heater 1ix| 4500 4500
i p——
+ ! | , Dryer _ 1]x} 5000 5000
] i | { Microwave 1x| 1200 1200
. o) Jacuzzi x| 2400 0
Panel Feeders 250mom- Panel Feaders Panel Feeders | 10 Ultility o Pool x| 1200 0
250mem-310 Alum. W 4 410-410-2/0 Alum. wi 84 3/0-310-170Alum. wiKd | Transformer
Alum. Grdn2 12PVC || Aum Grdin2 1/2°PVC || Alum. Grd in 2 142" O — [iocu ] x| 7200 0
Conduit Max Legnth 145 | | Conduit Max Legnth 125 PVC Conduit Max 2 sels of 350-350-350MCM Y. Pool Heater x| 14400 0
@ 1.80% @ 1.83% Legnth 97° @ 1.65% Alum. In 3° PVC Conduit Bath F .
: $0' @ .97% Voltage Drep awn rans X 60 0
To Telephone®™ | - X 60 0
v & Cable TV Sub Total = 30,122.00
300 - 360 - 4/0 Atumn, vl #4 _ (10,000.00)
Alum. Ground in 2 12 PVG Bond To 8' Min \ 5/8" x 8' Galvanized Sub Total = 20,122.00
Max Leng‘fﬂgg"@ 184% Building Steet Separation Ground Reds X 40% % 40%
Voltage Drop (Typ) — R Sub Total = 8,049
. — - - o 10,000.00
_ - AC Name plate or 4 x Sq Ft '
AG #1 1614 1x 4 6056
TYPICAL UNIT PANEL ACHED < 0
[CRT o[B8 |WIRE |PHASE JWIRE [GB  [GB TRT AC#3 X 0
¢ [LOADDESCRIPTION  {poLEs lamps {size |A |B Isizé  |aMPS JPOLES [LOAD DESCRIPTION 4 Bullding B,D & E AH (KW + 1000 + Fan)
KITCHEN APPLIANCE 20 Hi2 | X #12 20 1 WASHER 2
: KITGHEN APPLIANCE 20 | 12 X w4 [ 15 1 GARAGE 4 Service Calculation AH# 1 4kW 5060
£ REFRIGERATOR 1 20 #12 | X #10 30 2 DRYER & AH # 2
E DISPOSAL 1 20 ITH) ¥ 30 8 ELK MODEL INTERIOR UNIT LOAD {CALCULATED} 3223 KVA
g DISHWASHER T 1 20 | #iz | X #i6 80 |2 WATER HEATER 1 NUHBER OF TYPICAL UNITS R AH#3 0
11 MICROWAVE 1 20 | #2 % 30 12 : ' Total Watls = 39 165.00
i3 DINING ROOM 1 70 #12 | X 2] 40 2 RANGE 14 Y —— L v
= SRTEEE0MS T 5 1o < 6 = CAJAIL MODEL WY GARAGE LOAD (CALCULATED) X 23.06 KVA D“ﬂded by " 240
17 BEDRM/LIGHTING (AFI) | - 1 15 #14 | X #H6 §0 ' 2 AH-1 18 66.12 KVA = .
10 BEDRM/LIGHTING {AFl) 1 16 14 X 50 20 TOtal Amps 1 22
2t LIVINGLIGHTING (AEL il 15 #14 | X # 40 2 CU-1 22 gmg;iLCTOR PER NEC X 3247&2? KVA : N
23 LIVINGALIGHT ING (AF1) 1 15 #14 X 404 24 e ] H .
25 SPARE X SPARE 6 £3.09 KVA x Main Bi’eaker Slze; 150 l
g; ggﬁgg X X ggﬁg gg TOTAL HOUSELOAD @ 100% 24 KVA
SUB - TOTAL 102.3% KVA
TNOTE: AX 2l branch circult wiing to meet vallage drop requirements of >2% per FBC Section C405.7.3.2 @240V 1PHASE
TOTA NEMANT AUPR 4268
** Coordinate with Mechanical shop dravings for final breaker sizes, wenw.ss-alacidic.com
P ¢
HOUSE SERVICE  Panel H (P) 813.855.6692 - (F) 813.865.4284
[ WIRE P @ CB CTRT o ’ Lo
2 _|LOAD DESCRIPTION - |POLES {AMPS ISIZE Si7E _{AMPS |POLES [LOAD DESCRIPTION Ll L5 Braitdc Co. b - ECONRTTE, ECIITI022, CACIZIAIT7, 555 Ehabic Co., 11.G- EGINE3KS); S48 Ar CenRtivirey, LLG - CAGIEISHS?
i Fio Alarr Panel 1 20 | M2 | x Sparg ] ’ : h : .
o - 1 F— NOTICE
: spue x Spare 8 Al work shall comply with
i Sone 1= o 2 prevaliing codes for building,
B oluimbing, electrieal, mechanical,
sate ESTIITED DEWAD s FReaER gas, pools and aluminum stuctures.
PHASEA 2400 VOLTAGE 240 LIKE CONDUCTORS - SEE RISER !
PHASE 1 HUETRAL - SEE RISER
PHASEB 0 GRD CONDUCTOR « SEE RISER
—— CONDUIT DIA. - SEE RISER
TOTAL COMNECTED 2400

(€]
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ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTORS BY
TRUSS SYSTEMS ENGINEER AND TO BE
SPECIFIED ON INDIVIDUAL SEALED TRUSS SHEETS

NOTE: INSTALL MOISTURE BARRIER
BETWEEN MASONRY ¢ UNTREATED WOOD

IMPORTANT NOTE:

THIS FRAMING PLAN 18 DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND

15 PROYIDED FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE SEPERATE LAYOUT AND TRUSS
COMPONENT DESIGN S$IGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER AND REVIEWED BY P.E, OF RECORD.

az-g"

f g . 220"
e L [ META1S TYP. :
g N AN 2
[é—, Eﬂf,'ff%EfED WOOD TRUSSES 7‘1 ROOF VENT / \ 3
| [\ K N £ -
A AN 7 P
\ N \ \ ......... ' / I /
N N N s vdall
\ \ \ \ / L E ..... 15' RDEH VEN] .
\ \ 3.6 X 3.5* VERSA LAM GOL, ! y g 2
- INERNER: s U I c
il N 5
< 1T T Tt SHilE
|| 5 \ =
Niii
|| 5 n META16 TYP.” 5
[ . — H
400" a0

TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 1 TO 300 PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50 %

AND NOT MORE THAN 80 % IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE TO BE
VENTILATED PER SECT. R808.2

TOTAL AREA TO BE VENTILATED = 1963 S.F.
§993/300 = 6,64 S.F. OR 958.16 SQUARE INCHES.

ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 36 SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING PER LINEAL FT.
958,16 5.1/36 §.1. = 26.56 LINEAL FEET REQUIRED.

INSTALLATION FOR THIS ROOF 18 27' OF ROOF VENTING

QUAIL & ELK MODELS

A.E.C.S. 16022

SCALE 118" = 1-0"

QUAIL TRUSS PLAN

£ o N
2
2z
hg~y:
zX3 3
Z .
AZE I
Bz = AL B
HEay mh 8
z=g2 Bz =
G‘QS*E MEOE&
A= EEE@
= zU a% e
g E8s BRes
w38 853
SZ 28 BERE
SEEF
\ y
s )

uig o
gfigd
ip=28% Pa
§§§32
FheL i
EMIJE%% e .EJ
»giﬁgmg
BEEIEGH A%
EhogERS %%
\

4 )

[

QH
Ec)

2
& &
Eo

Iy

é%%

\ J
1 WA
OISO

2[4
« o QY
A Ha

s Bt et R

E QAITHR

EX I s b
= [
- "

A g

5 &a

LB
fe @ ¢85

m & ks

0 E3

m O 258

o anl -3
\ J
r~ ™




All mechanical curbs, statnds or

NOTICE:
Al work shadl cormply with
Uwv:ztimg codas for bullding,
psum hing, etectric al, mechanita !
g pooiY and alumingm st

REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE

3‘.

other supporis that ic,qui ©
engincered anchorhig Hilist
be inspected betote 60VETHIY.

Smok_e:g or fire dampers vequived
if ceilings or walls are rated.

ANY REVISIONS TO THE 4F

PLANS MUBT BE RESUBKTS

APPROVAL AND FEES PAID PRIOR
FULING INSPEOTION.”

INSTALLATION
General Bquipment and appliances shall be installed as
required by the terms of their approval, in accordance with
the conditions of the Hating, the manufacturer’s instaliation
nsfractions and the F.3.C, Manufacturer's installation

Tastenetiae - R ALY

WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE
The {?arméiled drawings shall be kept NOTE
at the site of work and shall be open lo ingpections
by the Building Official or his authorized representatives . . aERARATE F’iﬂRMﬁ 8 iﬁf Rgaumm FOR
B [] B , QoD E
FF ' HOOD \at)PPi%EZQSEQN SPRINKLER
riEFAHGERATION
AN COMMERCIAL GAS SYSTEMS
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PLUMBING + HERTING + COOLING
Location: Hunzers Ridge, New Pori Richey, FL
Cuad wigarage B

Proposel No: 1116-12526 Propossl Dafer 11HEZ016

Prepared For  Deeb Famlly Homes, In<.
£400 River Srossig B, Svie 102 Model.
Hew Post Fachey F1 1655

Lenaox CRXATUH 030 A hardier

Larnor ECB23-4CE-P Hael slrip 4 kvt

Harayual THS22001000 Programrrabla themrstst

B hander hangeg KU with £ £naigeady draln pan i
£52 Sealy saich for the graln pan i
£82 Galzly sadich for the air hander

Brosn 1E82F Extaustfans 50 &fn

!
i
i
Lerds 1€HPX-030-230 Heat o 15 soer ,
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UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 7Y, \
EASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR 4. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR B!ID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL ELECTRICAL LEGEND & gusmrgeyo ]
1%%%%@50@%[35 BLFEIHHEEQ%P;(TTSOMBE 18" AF.F. { GENERAL ) BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST § marmcao R it =
S EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE e e WO =
KITCHEN 42" FOR THE INSTALLATION & SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES. b D maccuss )
BATHROOM 427 5. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE % memsnor °‘ =
[l ] LE 845" . FONTWRE
lé?(#gg@; 33,;;’@2,2*53"02;@9;"2‘:5” WALL OUTLET FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, NFPA 101-9.6.2.10 AND SHALL BE g wwienoens N
GARAGE GFl @ 45" INTERCONNECTED. IR i S é
RANGE 2V e 6. PROVIDE AFCI ( ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS ) IN ALL AREAS ‘;";t’““w qé. - 3
2. ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE PER NEC, SECTION 210-12 3 s oo 3
3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE A F.F. 7. ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11 § R o e e E \, )
: BATHFAN INTERCOM SYSTEU D o 3
EATH FAR W DGHT = GARAGE DOOR PUSH BUTTON
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v_‘> |+ ~+4" 3000 P.4.I. CONC. SLAB REINF. | o Fhe2edd g
Nzl CIRCLE INDICATES 1 #5 REBAR W/ FIBERMESH OVER 6 MILL ! - < )
of | 1] FROM FTG. TO HEADER|COURSE POLY, VAFIOR BARRIER ON | 5.5 | 10.3
o 1 W/ 24" X 24" REBAR BENT INTO SLAB MECH. COMPACTED SON. : f 4 ; . | = [ A
- | | o | i ' 2 e
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e 74| 3 115" | | N | o2 <
o+ [ 24"X24"#5REBAR | by ' ' ' T ' ! S
(I - INDICATES 1]# 5 REBAR I , Q
PR /BENT INTO SLAB TYP.! N | TIED FROM FTG. STEEL el o 21'-8" ‘ E = 1%?- :
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N l fo| o | | o P —prron | : = e
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] 1 ‘1 %t q 760" i 1 '_‘l a §§
3R o NOTES % - 28
N - 1) THE FOUNDATION SYSTEM FOR THIS PLAN IS % Ul 8
| . DESIGNED FOR A MINIMUN ALLOWABLE SOIL m E 22
! BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 P.S.F. WITH NO | @ = oM
! SOILS REPORT OR INFORMATION PROVIDED. Ay | 2O 2z
! 2) FOOTINGS TO BEAR MIN. 12" BELOW GRADE. gm0
2*WASHER | | 3) FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL % y
OR FILL COMPACTED TO 95% MOD. PROCTOR -
BETWEEN LESS THAN 12" LIFTS., %
4) ALL BEARING SOILS TO BE FREE OF DEBRIS
PLUMBING AND ORGANIC MATERIAL. v
N RISERS 5) REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES. -
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Deeb Family Homes Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey,Fl
Electrical Riser Diagram for Buildings B, D & E (7 Unit Townhomes)  Tennant Breakers @ Meters 2 105 Douglas Road Easl
£0A O SES Eiactrio Company Oldsmar, Florfda 34877-2941
- - MLO 813-855-6602
Panels in Each Unit Houss } H @ Fax: 813.855.4284
'z el 24 BAES # B Alum, . !
2 ﬂjc B £5. " 160 info@ss-slociic.com
105 20 69 2HS VD
Sﬁg 1@83 ‘f;ES 1&?% ﬁfg 150A 1504 ! @ @ Load Calculation
' MLO MLO | & Proiect Information: Elk Model (Interior Unit)
[etac § fasenc ¥ |[sswec |[ssrac gl |[Eswec Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey
Descriplion Qty. Qty, Watis
I @ @ ) Sq. Ft. x 3 Watls 1355(x 3 4065
X Small Appliance Branch 2{x| 1500 3000
Laundry 1ix| 1500 1500
Disposal 1ix 1080 1080
@ @ Dishwasher 1ix 1300 1300
Range 1] 8000 8000
X 1504 Oven x| 96800 0
Cook Top x| 9000 0
% — Jen Air x| 7680 0
: | ¢ I Water Heater 1ix 4500 4500
3 J‘ ! Dryer 1ix | 5000 5000
* | y Microwave tix] 1200 1200
2 o Jacuzzi x| 2400 0
Panel Feeders 250mem- Panel Feeders Panel Feeders To Utility > O Pool b 1200 0
EAﬁj&ncg-giﬂ ';[‘2"& :f)\\';g A10-410-210 Alum, w/ #4 3/0-3/0-1/0Alum. w4 | Transformer o X 7200 0
um. Grd in Alum Grd in 2 12" PVC Alum, Gt in 2 1/2° P
Conduil Max Legnth 145' Conduit Max Legnth 125" PVC Conduit Max 2 seis of 350-350-350MCM 2/0 Cu. BOE-I' I;eater X 14423 g
@ 1.80% @1.83% Legnth 97' @ 1.65% Alam, 1n 3" PVC Conduil aih rans X
60° @ .97% Voltage Drop X 60 0
To Telephone* | " Sub Total =| __ 29,645.00
& Cable TV - (19,000.00)
Panel feilders Sub Total = 19,645.00
300 - 300 - 4/0 Alum, w/ #4 X .40% % .40%
Alum. Ground in 2 12 PVC Bon 8' Min 5/8" x 8 Galvanized S -
Conduit Builgir?go Steel Separation \ Ground Rods Sub Total = 7,858
Max Length 170" @ 1.84% 10,000.00
Voliage Drop (Typ) N - i AC Name plate or 4 x Sq Ft
— — AC# 1 13565]x 4 5420
_ — ACH#2 X -0
AC#3 X -0
TYPICAL UNIT PANEL - AH (KW + 1000 + Fan)
KT CHJCB |WIRE [PHAGE JWIRE [CB  [CB CKT Q: g ; AW 5080
# [LOAD DESCRIPTION POLES (AMPS [si2E [A |B|S1ZE  |AMPS_[POLES |LOAD DESCRIPTION # Building B, D & E
T | RICHEN APPLIANCE | 1 2 | #12 [ % iz | 20 1 WASHER 2 . AH # 3 0
3 KITCHEN APPLIANGE 1 20 | #iz X | #14 | 15 1 GARAGE 4 Service Calculation Total Watts = 28,338.00
[ REFRIGERATOR 1 0| #12 | X F10_| 30 2 DRYER 6 B .
> DISPOSAL 1 o | &3 X 30 0 ELK MODEL INTERIOR UNIT LOAD (CALCULATED) 3223 VA ivided by 240
] DISHWASHER i 0 | #12 | X #0 |30 2 WATER HEATER, 1 NUMBER OF TYPICAL UNTS "%ﬁﬁ_: - Total Amps = 119
11 MICROWAVE 1 0| #12 X . 30 T 1: : —
13 DINING ROUM 1 20| #12_| X 30 2 i ;
15 BATHROOMS 3 55 F 5 Yo g CUAIL MODEL W GARAGE LOAD (CALCULATED) X 3306 KA . | Main Breaker SlZEI 150 I
17 | BEDRMLIGHTING (AFT} | 1 i5 | &4 | X {0 | 2 AT 18 Az KVA
19| BEDRMILIGHTING (AFD | 1 15| #d X & 20
21| UVINGILIGHTING {AFD) | 1 5| #s | X 7B | 467 | % TU4 37 SUB - TOTAL 7127 KVA
53 | UVINGILIGHTING (AF]) | 1 15 | M4 X 0= 24 DEMAND FAGTOR PER NEC %044
25 SPARE X PARE 76 6509 KVA
27 SPARE % SPARE 28
70 SPARE X SPARE 30 TOTAL HOUSE LOAD @ 300% 24 KVA www.ss-electric.com
5U8 - TOTAL 102.39 KVA (P} 313.855.6692 - (F} 813.8565.4284
“NOTE: Al all branch clrcult wiring fo meel vollage drop requirements of >2% per FBG Section C405.7.3.2 @240V IPHASE S8 e . .« ECOOPTR SIS, EACIO LTS S48 Eack . LLD- EGISBS8TY 848 45 ek, L GATTVISSD
TATAL NCLIAKR AVEDC 43R R ) ’
* Coodinale vith Machanical shop drawings for final breaker sfzes.
HOUSE SERVICE Panel H
CKT [ WIRE [WiRkE fcd ~ [cB TKT
# |LOAD DESCRIPTION potEs faes {si2e A [6 1sZE  [AMPS IPOLES |LOAD DESCRIPTION £
1 Fire Alarm Panel 1 20 M2 1 x Spara 2
3 Spare X Spare 4
5 Spate X Soare L]
7 Spara 3 Spare -]
4 _Spare X Spara i)
11 Spate X Spara 12
Conneclad Load YA ESTIMATED DEMAND AMPS FEEDER
PHASEA 2400, VOLTAGE 240 LINE CONDUCTORS - SEE RISER
PHASE 1 NUETRAL - SEE RISER
PHASEB 0] GRD CONDUCTOR - SEE RISER
—_ CONOUT DIA. - SEE RISER
TOTAL CONNECTED 2460
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ALL TRUSS TO TRUBS CONNECTORS BY
TRUSS SYSTEMS ENGINEER AND TO BE
SPECIFIED ON INDIVIDUAL SEALED TRUSS SHEETS

NOTE: INSTALL MOISTURE BARRIER
BETWEEN MASONRY ¢ UNTREATED WOOD

IMPORTANT NOTE:

THIS FRAMING PLAN 18 DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND

15 PROVIDED FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE SEPERATE LAYOUT AND TRUGS
COMPONENT DESIGN SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEER AND REVIEWED BY P.E. OF RECORD.
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TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 1 TO 300 PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50 %

AND NOT 14ORE THAN 80 % |S PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE TO BE
VENTILATED PER SECT. R808.2

TOTAL AREA TO BE VENTILATED = 1783 8.F.
17834300 = 5.94 S.F. OR 855,36 SQUARE INCHES.

ROGF VENTS ARE RATED AT 36 SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING PER LINEAL FT.

§55.26 5.1/35 5.1. = 23.76 LINEAL FEET REQUIRED.
[NSTALLATION FOR THIS ROOF 1S 24' OF ROCF VENTING

QUAIL & ELK MODELS
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ELK TRUSS PLANS
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|MPORTANT NOTE' = ;% g g
ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONECIORS BY THIG FRAMING FLAN 18 DIAGRAMMATIC I NATURE AND |24 g8 -
TRUSS SYSTEMS ENGINEER AND TO BE ATION PURPOSES ONLY, TRUSS B58% 28,58
SPECED ON NOIVIDUAL SEALED TRUS6 ehEers | | © TROVIDED FOR LLITRATIOR 7 IR =| R
MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE SEPERATE LAYOUT AND TRUSS N
COMPONENT DESIGN SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL Sl EEEER T
NOTE: INSTALL MOISTURE BARRIER | ENGINEER AND REVIEWED BY P.E. OF RECORD. 2084
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TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE H ’_] E % §
t.ESS THAN 1 TO 300 PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50 % H % o E
AND NOT MORE THAN 80 % 1S PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS o p-—} &
LOGATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE TOBE n E
VENTILATED PER SECT. R806.2 % FI-( {_‘Lg 85
m g g63
TOTAL AREA TG BE VENTILATED = 1783 S.F. = 58] 2 = g Z
1783/300 = 5,94 S.F, OR 855.36 SQUARE INCHES. M O 288
ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 36 SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING £ER LINEAL FT. A Q m E % E
£55.36 5.1/38 8.1. = 23.76 LINEAL FEET REQUIRED. U L y
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INSTALLATION

Pager1OF 1
Proposal Date: 11/18°2016
Location: Hunlers Ridge, New Port Richay, FI
todel w WiGarage

- PO .
g A ‘_\;_;H o ith Al mechanical curbs, stands or o
b u{'z:{: L other supports that require ANY REVISIONS TO General Equipment and appliances shall be installed as
o J;;emrsz--Mﬁﬁl?@ie::;mi?;;zh " engincered anchoring must oo PANTTED POY (he condilins, s of theit spproval, in accordance with
, Aotk shiall OB YE be inspected before covering. FO SCHEDULING INGPE FIOR i [E1ONS OF e listing, ihe manufucturer's installation
( prevailing codes for bul d’ini{ : - NSPECTION. ": s:motf oas and the F.B.C. Manufacturer’s installation
oiumbing, electrical, mechanical, Astructions shall be avaitable on the job site at the time of inspection
gas, pools arid alurintin struclures. .
S;mok.e.j or fire dampers requlred
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE If ceilings or walls are ra
' ted.
v‘f;g H THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE INOTE
& peimitted drawings shall be kept e _
al ho sile of work and shalf be 0pe to insneclions SEFARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FEH
by the Building Official or his authorized represeniatives __HOOO EXHAUST
HOOD SUPPFRESSION SPRINKLER
B B - HEFFIGERATION
r”: 7 AND COMMERCIAL GAS SYSTEMS
T o 2 VIE G bgp  GememomTetsssmsmmssssssssomecoos
& | | e £SS
- o g}, fos e E N HB
4 K 11O H < >
S olpg e ig ! B B
b s =] 1 B H B
& Y N© e
IEREL . S
N R-13 BATT :
€2 i LS = INSULATION ;
RIS v Al ?u ;ug- - 12Xt el Hooeeaaao-ld J SRR ‘ [
'§§ | PN e, . o aicA Q g : : i
£ AN 1, - - :' _____ . e
. & r‘i,’Q a 1t P} m L E 4 ' m :O
0 & 3 £ Tl 2 i Ll
< ® ‘B M2 8?3 ] E Iz
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VY s ay =2 1 8 vexp it \__ 2-10"X6-8" ¥ 2-10" X6-8" B - J
" .= X e e A 2 B e O i~ e i exf YASOLIDYORE . ... ; u ;"‘ A
=i K ’“’?JE o e zlg® O i) wdon W/ CLOBER 0O : T
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2l R & ] S XE X
S48 T [ W £ -
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INSTALL 1/4" WATER / 127 WIRE SH. —
VENT DRYER @ 5-
LINE W/ VALVE FOR THRU ROOF : O««
REF, ICEMAKER R - :
o LG8 iliilf‘&"f; A E P s (j)_
KIELT

R.J.

PLUMBING » HEATING = COGLIRG

Proposal No: 1116-12520

Peepared For:  Bedb Family Homes, Ine
SO0 Reiat Crasseg Bred, SwdalD?
Rerar Podd Rechaey £134555
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Lernan $1107X 024230 Theat pump 16 eost
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UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ‘ E Q d§
ELECTRICAL LEGEND 6 ssroaec 1. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR 4, ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR 8ID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL 23
WCASTOE DETECTOR H
L R reosien TIO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TO BE 18" A.F.F. ( GENERAL ) BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST T30 g
B vectmramnos e O EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE Z - %;.:
P PR, KITCHEN 42" FOR THE INSTALLATION & SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES. < | zmw gg§
& cmmms I cecnorm BATHROOM 42" 31 m E 85
= fﬁmﬁz‘:‘;:::‘::‘” LAUNDRY 36" WASHER/ 24" DRYER/ WALL OUTLETS 45" 5. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE =P [1] g g§§
o S ExTERIOR WATERPROOF @ 12" FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, SECTION 907.2 ) g S g
g owennmmn 05 O GARAGE GFI @ 45" 35
g e wconoriar £ 0 RANGE 220\,% e 6. PROVIDE AFCI ( ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS ) IN ALL AREAS Q y
= PER NEC, SECTION 210-12 E ;
TV, CARE GUTLET PREWPE SPEAKER
P — 2. ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE
é Recessen Lok :mﬁ‘ 7. ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11 m
§ E%Eﬁm I% LAV T 3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE AF.F. M
BATH FAN YW LGHT GAREGE DOOR PUSH BUTTON A
3




O cam 3
= w o
5 VENT THRUROOF €3] S
DISTANCE FROM DRYER TO 209
7 ROWS FANAILS AT 8 0.0, VENT NOT TO EXCEED 25 H:L Q o ; é P
SON DOUBLE (A NAILS EACH ! C D £ 32
SPPSUN SFHA SIDE DF STLICE i ﬁ [ g ™
\ TOP PLATE SPLICE SER R PN s = 2 = “e wE .
SPHAOX (316 Wil1) : 1 CENTER BETWEEN STUDS = P2 L A &8
NOTE: Lc;ir;"f\gimcu END - 2ROWS 10d NAILS AT 37 0C. HANSON BOX H 16" MIN. SPACTNG M 7 9 i EE ﬂé T oz
INSTALL WEDGE ANCHORS WIEHIN 12" OF TOP AND BTM. PLATE / < OVER 24° SFLICE " I 5 Hox i E £
AND 24" 0.C. BETWFEN FND ANCHORS. ] N4 P - YEs IFSE
WROWS 1 ] SIMPSON SPBA LOWER SPLICE OVER STUD W23 v | % 2 zU E 25 2
NAILS AT 1670.C. 164 EACH SIDE OF SPLICE. E | | nveR VERY F;l LS. 2PaE
73 &
LOAD BEARING OR U : ;' 55’-@ maaé'a
EXTERIOR WALL P 41}11\'53[;0:( 08 i i b3 % B f;} '{é
2X S.Y.P. DIA. STUDS AT 16" O.C. ! MODEL 423 é S HE®
A (23CS1I6X 26 Wi (1) e l cu ﬁ-'!
JEANANS AT —— | 10d NAILS EACH END, o &
J / 21X STUD £0C.0YP) EACH END OF HEADER \, v
S CMU ' ]
ﬁz'xr.‘r.swn STNGLE 2 X 4 TRMAER . \ = —D\ [
STUR(TYE. - r . e— /—_\/
) 1 mace o I s o »
= e
S8 X 5" WEDGE . . 2 e
ARCHORAT 20~ 3% WrDaE ANCHOR ™~ TOP PLATE SPLICE DETAIL TYPICAL LAUNDRY PLUM. WALL | £
0.C. W/ NUT | ~——AT 34" 0. W/ NUT & SIMPSON SPI4 . {2) 2 X 4 STUDS (TYP.) g
AND 2" SQ.WASHER L' SQWASIHER EACH PLY (TYP.) 1 5
1) SIMPSON | —~2X P.T.PLATE NOTE [} Q
(591 YR ™ b SIMPSUN SPit4 DRYER EXIAUST VENTS TO MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 211:10.2.3. SFECIFICALLY &= ¥
Y. EACHPLY (TVF.} 10.73.) - ALL DUCTS EXPELLTNG LINT STHALL RE PROVIDED WITH A LINT COLLECTOR vy o
10.3.3- ALL CLOTHES DXYERS TO BE VENTED 70 OUTSIDE AIR i b <
16.73.5- DUCTS FOR CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL NGT BE PUT TOGETHER WITH SHEET ue
s < METAL SCREWS GR THEIR FASTENERS THAT EXTEND INTO DUCT * &
Cl By 16.236- {1} DUCTS SHALL RE CONSTRUCTED OF RIGID SHEET METAL OR GTHER KOX 175] v
s b hlie GRADE PT.BOTTOM PLATE COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS AND SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACE 4 g
= R %, {2) DUCTS SHALL HAVE A MIN_THICKNESS OT NC.28 GALVANIZED STEEL GAGE. o q 3]
e o 10.238- WHERE DUCTS PASS THRU WALLS, FLOORS. OR PARTITIONS. THE SPACE AROUND e i =3 &0
6 % & v ¢ % F s F 5 F 5 ¢ FHE DUCT SHALL BE SFALED WITH NONCOMBUSTABLE MATERIAL. o) aw 9z
T v T O .
b Saee Chw Ca S Spa < y
4
4 ‘
TO MASONRY WALL HEADER DETAIL i E
2 e
% .
FRECAST *U" LINTEL W/ |45 CONT. N
3000 PSI CONC. & OPNGS. 607 & OVER. N SPAN ‘rg
PRECAST "UI" LINTEL ALL OPENINGS ONLY WHEN SPAN IS GREATER THAN 44
UNDER 6-0". {KO CONC. OR STL. REQD:) e \
N :
HURRICANE ANCHORS ey
I m)? 7 /— Mﬁf}”" 250 MIY. @ 2. 2'X4" (62 S¥P) TOP PLATES r
- P 209
S ek Yl e = Prsoms . 25
-d =342 JEQ [P RO U N = b RO, o3
./I u}f-m]: BLOCK rxalves AT1s b, PROVIDE JACKS @ EACH END AS FOLLOWY = g' "‘f‘ :*,\
L Y N 1 , wlnoox [ VARIES UL Wit rSL \2) WHEN OPNGS ARE GREATER THEN £.6° piNfe o
l REBAR MIN. EAP 25° T {3) WHEN OPNGS ARE GREATER THEN 6-67 o =
I (ACI 530) ' (1) WHEK DPNGS ARE GREATER THEN 567 NYla |-+
i | I ? BUTLESS THAN 10.6° 1 O
REBAR BOTH SIDES FOR A T 5 2N
i | | I STD. %0 DEGREE AT 20 ol TEF U b0 e QI <aks
OPERINGS ANGLE 3000 P.SE S GARAGE DOORS 6 FEET TS WIDTH ) ] VS
CONC. W/ £5 DiA. 4" T BASE PLA SHTALL HAYE 1-#§ VERT ON EA. SIDE HORIZONTAL TRACK ba s
REBAR MIN. LAP 25" ZHATPT, BASEPLAT DOORS GREATER THAN § FEET SHALE. M& COUNTERBALANCE. A Ll ch
(ACI 3300 ] HAVE 245 VERT. EA_ SIDE CELLS ] H
I | I [ \]\mmcuss FILLED [TYP]CAL 1 ST. INT. BEARING WALL U.N.O. l ARETO BE FILLED W/ 3000 FSICONCRETE Fyp— m ’ \
CELL FROM FTR. TG UPLIFT CAPACTTY PER 24* = 13502 NOSCALE u6" W,
3 : W/ | 18" BEND
J I l | I | I | BEAMWETH 1 45 (WITH ROQF LOAD APPLIED) . Kcll?m\ynlctr_‘?r USE 2" DIA. Q
I I , I I I | f BAR MIS LAP 25 KN T 127 16" W1 145° BEND ] B 15 WASITER @ 327 OF >_(
i ) s de] fa | ANCHOR BOLT USE 2" DIA. - DN
' I f A/,'/'—s'x!i'x 16 . S AT BY 1/5° WASHER @ 12" OC. — O 5%
I [ l ] | CMU. CONNECTOR LEGEND SN I A 228 P WOOD IAMB Z — A 3
I ! i | l i | ! @ STMPSON §P2 W/ 6100 x 112 = o ) 2 o)
— >
MPSON AW B-10d . g %
[ , I | ' ’ I - l ] ’ TYP, DOWEL 25V (4)SIMPSGN LSTAM Wi Ee;\uﬂ ARCHOR SHAL mnay , 2'35" PT WD, JAMB o mﬂ ZH
1O0K VST MEET THE j ]Lﬁ=d E..( | 3]
l I I l ’ l i hé’ ABOVE SLAR © 110 FROM TRUSS TO TOP PLATE KD L0AD DESiGN GARAGE DOOR m 85
g D N N O ; = i O B T (ACT 330)
N N N R N T .cl O] SIMPSON §P] Wr6-104x 12 U % 2 p"‘g%
L @ 3§75 X & ANCHUR BOLT W/ 2° WASHER D g B2
TYP. MOXO. FTG. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN ATITOL 8 o gB®
Wiz #5 DIA. REBAR, 10" HOOK - ® SIMPSON LTT208 W/ 10-164 AND 55 m m m U
CONT, MIN. LAP 25 (ACL318) FOR LOCATIONS oD CEAD MRt 3 EABEDAMENT Iz
MIN. 12" BELOW GRADE (ONLY APPLIES WHEN THERE IS H y
l BLOCK WALL/REINFORCEMNT | UPLIFT ARDRODF LOAD AFTLIED) * GARAGE DOOR CONNECTION DETAIL w L
~ Z( ‘




9 4] o
mlf A
=] S
v o T m 292
(‘LLLIGBL[LU.YGF.DUTFD\\ /_‘“M‘SH"‘G“S'“L“‘“‘ FRONT ‘FIRE RESISTANCE RAT*NGS ANS”U L 263 {BXUV, O () E =] ;é
S — S U S — - -t
T .
/ / l R RN '/ Besign No. U361 | | Bearing Wall Rating Finish Rating g %‘( o
: : <o e g 2 HR. 66 Min. 2 Q7 s As §
] . . PR P P R e s . et e -——— w b 8
/ . ’ 1. ‘ . i . { L l L j;zE\’ERY RlTJ%%IEcR NECLIE 1. Hajlheads - Exposed of covared with joint finisher, ] M E 2 4] g E u o3
/ l [ l I ] / VERTICAL $TUD AT () 2" X 4" CONT, 2. Joinls - Exposed of covered wilh fibet lape and joind finisher, As an atternals, = 8 > b 5 a
, , | f ’ / TOP OF STULS. TOP PLATE nominal 3132 in, thick pypsum veneer plasier may be applied to the entire surface of 808, | W00 iﬂq ? Qes 2rgs
Classifiod venser bassboard. Joints seinforced. Lw‘ - | i Fﬂ & a ) E i Sy
/ ! ' J l I / 3. Naifs - 8d cement coated naifs 1-7/8 in, long, 0.0915 in, shank diam, /4 in. dlam TS e it {,i 3 7 b ﬁ 2 % g =E
. heads, and & cement coated nalfs 2-381n. long, 0,113 in. shank diam, 9/32 in. diam il s e TL Hww 3% gFis
‘ A 4/ ALY 7 2% 253
PEEMDPI~—— § | heads. =k Eik soat %j—l%w,q - S Z g
, - f l ! ] BLOCKING 4. Gypsum Board - * - 58 in, thick , fwo laye:s applied efther horizontally or vertically, ’H LY kY ] d 3 Ou
/ r , , | J I / 2° X 4" SYP STUDS L fnnec layer attached 1o siuds with the 1-7/8 in. nalis spaced 6" o.c. Outar laysr attached il 3- Y B \ o] 2 n
/ i ] | l / ol 10 studs over inner layer with the 2-3/8 in, Jang nais spaced 8° 0.0. Verlicat joits logaled o0 03 @\} O / ‘Q \ /
Gves sluds, Al joints in Tace layers staggered with joints in base layers. Jonts of each NS AT Lo r-—-mmm—-\
/ l E E g I ” 5% TITEN HD base layer offsat with joinls of base layer oa opposite side. 2xds's \ / D
/ I , ’ &5 I ] / @24 00 W2 When used in wiiths other than 48 in., gypsum board 1o be instatted horizontally. FIRESTOPPED - O
E SQUARE WASHER Yhen Steel Framing #embers® {Item 6) ars used, base layor sttached to furring = § «
i [ ] i | / \ 521 EA. STUD channels with 4 In. long Type S bugle-head sleel screws spaced max. 24 in. 0.6.; face s Bxg
/ / r;- {ayer altached with 1-3/8 in. long Typs 5 bugle-head steel screws spaced max, 124 s wrg 3
5
£ L . . QFEaids
} \\ , - . s e e Qﬁﬁ%lg
. [ = 1
E&gj&:}?&?gmmu & \O E § = E
XISTONG MASONT SINFSON SET HIGE VOTH ) -
;ﬂ.\;mm\w N SET HIGH STRENGTH EFOXY ‘B:( # % _% s §
423 »any
TYP. RETROFIT VYERT. DOWEL CONDITION e : % i3 2
A 5
o UL DESIGN U338 Pl SR
MISSING BOWELS: WHERE FOOTING IOVWELS ARE FLACED [NCORRECTLY OR MISTAKENLY ELIMINATED, *ﬁ‘
BEPLACE DOWEL AT FROFER LOCATION R GRADE £9 55 BAR. INSTALL N SLAB W/ 5" MINPMIM
EMBEDMENT, USE EPOXY GROUT. BEARING PARTITION GYPSUM WALLBOARD , WOOD STUDS
BASE [AYFR S & TYPE X GYFSUM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM VENEYR BASEATPLIED FARALLEL OR AT
RIGIHT ANGLES TO EACH SIDE OF ETTHER 2 X 3 O 2 X 4 WOOD STUDS,TURNED FLATWISE, 25" O.C.
WITH 63 CEMENT OQATED NAILS , 1 75" LONG, 0.5915" SIIANK. 14" JIEADS 7 0. FACE LAYER
%" TYPE X GYPSLM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM VENEER BASE AFPLIED PARALLEL DR AT RIGHT ANGLES
MISSING ANCHOR BOLTS AT BEARING WALL: TO EACH SIDE WITH 83 CEMENT COATED NATLS . 233" LONG.0. 1137 SHANK. 332" HEADS . & O.C. b_‘
EXTERIOR BEARING WALL: LOAD BEARING. =
4 ADDITION TO FHE GENERAL FLACEAMENT REQUIREMENTS: (21LAYERS OF U E
1) 5§ DAMETER x 6 EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 24° 0.C. THICKRESS 456 TRUSS I-; ;\RIFLT &)
INTERIOR BEARING WALL: AFFROX WEKNT 12 PSF 52
N AUDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS: {"Lkggfgﬁ';‘;'s‘?"“ A
1) 5 DLAMETER 1 6* EMBEDMENT SIMFSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 24° 0.C. IF o 1 & ft
RESISTING UELIFT LOADS OR 3 122" EMBEDMENT AT 45" 0.C. IF RESISTING GRAVITY LOADS | (2) LAYERS OF I o o4
S8TTYFE "K™ O
DRYWALL EZ" £y
I FIRE RESISTANCE RATING - 1 TIQUR a E
E) ] H STRAP EACH TRUSS
= = | (SEE RODF PLAN FOR TYPE} \ /
] . - Pesign No, U905 [ ©
: - = ' | STUD ANCHORING: 29
Q | b STUD 70 TOP PLATE: March 11, 2016 ..-(3
rg 4, SIMPSON SPH4 = .
Bearing Wall Rating — 2 HR. z o
® 5 144 a - 2X 45PF @ 16°Q.C. TO 45" HIGH FIRE RESISTANCE RATING - 2 HOURS Nonbearlng Wall Rating ~ 2 HR = -1
il L X / “/_l"\ZISII!LmD il'rgﬂg]m\‘a This design was evaluated using a load design method other than the Limit States Deslgn Method (e.g., Working Stress Qesign 25
[ X gvoc HMethod). For jurisdictlons employing the Limit States Design Method, such as Canada, a foad restriction factor shall be used — Q
IXAPT. —— | See Guide BXUV or BXUVZ - i
2 e SIMPSON STHA ) 7 03 UM &t
114 114" 1127 LINTEL ORTIE R ] * Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employlng the UL or cUL Certification (such —
BEAM W/ | #5 REBAR 55 X & WEDGE as Canada}, respectively. hq
1] ANCHORS @, 24" 0.C. f Y
H“H {2) MSTMI6 2
H B EACHSTUD e ey e n o et e
N N i owwa Ter Bg f P E 0 g8
3 - [l
q : RO SI2EE
fi ft f} KNEEWALL 4 Al ? OO | . 4 s 23] =&
(2) ELAMINATIONS (3) 2"34"LAMINATIONS {3) PAELAMINATIONS N.Ts. -! t. . O- ap i) N Q = %
WAL ROW OF STAGGERED WAL) ROW OF STAGGERED Wi2) ROW OF STAGGERED [ LRI AT SR B TN S— ~ 3 ﬁ
tod COMMON WIRE NAILS 304 COMMON WIRE NAILS 30d COMMON WIRE NAILS - ’2 ; LL( m 2 (3]
{D=0.148, L-3") OR EQUAL (D=0.207, L=4 127) GR EQLIAL (D=0267, 1=4 12%) OR EQUAL W Hocizontal Section m [ 6 2
NOTES: O B8
1) ADJACENT NAILS ARE DRIVEN FROM OPPOSITE - e} 2 g °o‘ g
SIDES OF THE COLUMN [ o ; 2
2) ALL NAILS PENETRATE AT LEAST 3'4 OF THE H [=3 v
%jnqu_ss OF THE LAST LAMINATION 1, Concrete Blocks* — Various designs. Classification D-2 {2 hr}, U Q m g\ g g
3} EACH 30d COMMON NAIL MAY BE REPLACED WA2)
{E-d CONMMON NAILS. (ONE INTQ EACH OUTSIDE F'lf.t See Concrete Biocks category for list of eligible manufacturers. D
OF B..C. SAME NUMBER OF ROES, SAME SPACING: \ J
43 FOR 4-FLY, PROVIDE 14° DIA. X 5 la'LAGSCRE“?s GR EGUAL 2. Mortar — Blocks 1ald in fui bed of mortar, nom. 378 1o, thick, of not Jess than 2-1/4 and not more than 3-1/2 parts
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3-PLY) of dean sharp sand to 1 past Portland cement {proportioned by volume} and not more then 50 percent hydrmated lime m r N
5 F?&R S:lg\é Pgovms 1/4* DIA. X 7" LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL (by cement volume). Vertical jolris staggered,
{SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 1.PLY} E""
6} REFER TO NDS SECTION 153 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 3. Porttand Cement Stucco or Gypsum Plaster « Add 1/2 hr to dassification If used. Where combustible members
are framed In wall, plaster or stucco must be applied on the face opposite framing to achieve a max. Classification of m
+1/2 hr. Attached ocks .
TYP., NAILING SCHEDULE FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS 1-1/2 hr. Attached to conerete bocks (Ttem 1) 'z,
4. Loose Masonry Fill — If all core spaces are filled with loose dry expanded slag, expanded day or shale {Rotary Kiln
Process), water repellant vermioulite masonry fill insulation, or silicone treated perdite Joose i)l Insulation add 2 hr 1o o
o y




40" MINIMUM FIRE
L RETARDENT TREATED

40" MINIMUM FIRE
RETARDENT TREATED

WOOD SHEATHING PER
SECT. 7066 EXCEPTION 4

LI
2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE -X
UL# U338

WOOD SHEATHING PER
SECT. 7066 EXCEPTION 4

RATED SHINGLES

4'-0" MINIMUM FiRE
RETARDENT TREATED

4-0" MINIMUM FIRE
RETARDENT TREATED

WOCOD SHEATHING PER
SECT. 7066 EXCEPTION 4

COMMON &2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE -X

TRUSS— 1§

DRYWALL - SEE DETAIL SHEET 9

META16 AT
24" 0.C,

DRYWALL - SEE DETAIL ,SHEET ¢
UL# U338
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING - 1 HOUR

m

H || pousLe
WOOD
TRUSSES—" |

DRYWALL - SEE DETAIL SHEET 9
UL# U301

2X4sal

2X4PT.7
TOP PLATE{

2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE -X /1/

WOOD SREATHING PER
SECT. 70686 EXCEPTION 4

2 HOUR
+FIRE RATED FRAMED

16" 0.C.

PLATE\
\ i

WALL UL # U301 SEE
+ DETAIL ON SHEET 9

|
|
!
|
|

5/8" WEDGH ANCHORS

AT 24" Q.0 A 2" SQ. WASHERS

R-38 INSULATION
2 DIMENSIONAL COMPOSITE SHINGLES INSTALL
PER MFGR. RECOMMENDATIONS, OVER
5 # 30 FELT MEMBRANE OVER
7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING W/ CLIPS
W/ 8d RINGSHANK @ 4" 0.C. BOUNDRY AND
EDGES AND 6" 0.C. IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK
OF 5' 0" FROM ALL EDGES,

SEE ROOF PLAN FOR STRAP TYPE

RV

\AAA)\AAA}

9-4" TOP OF BLOCK

1/2° CEILING BD,___//

1/2° DRYWALL, 5d NAILS
7" 0.C. EDGES 12" O.C. FIELD

'T'@seo / i
.T. @ SIDES & BOTT- f

2 CONT. MIN LAP 25" 3000 PSI CONC

1/2" DRYWALL

NC. FILLED K., BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 1-#5 -]

)

=~

a7

ON 1X 2 VERT. P.T. FURRING
AT 16" 0.C, W/ R-FOIL (R5.0)
OVER FURRING STRIPS

(1} #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING
TO LINTEL {FILLED CELL) LOCATION
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN

MIN LAP 257, USE 3000 P.S.1.

1X 4 P.T. BASE NAILER

1/2° CEILING BD,

1 HOUR FIRE RPARTITION

I

el Aereki

b e el 3

S

AP

Pk B

KL

LA

o

KA

T

Late 2.
L -
Lot

el

C.M.U WALL JUL #4905

94"

TYP. DOWEL NN LAP

/25’ TO VERT #5{REBAR

NC. FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 1-#5 |
BAR CONT. MIN LAP 25° 3000 PSI CONC

1/2" DRYWALL

ON 1 X 2 VERT. B.T, FURRING
AT 16" O.C. W/ R-FOIL (R5.0)
OVER FURRING STRIPS

{1) #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING

|

\112' CEILING BD.

TO LINTEL (FILLED CELL) LOCATICN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN
MIN LAP 257, USE 3000 P.S.L

1X 4 P.T. BASE NAILER
WOOD BASE

2HOUR
FIRE RATED C.M.U. WALL
UL # 905

g4

TYP. DOWEL NMIN LAP
/25’ TO VERT #5 REBAR

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING - 2 HOURS

OVER FURRING STRIPS

i X4 P.T. BASE NAILER i
WOGD BASE

4"
i
™
#
-
4

WOOD BASE
TYPICAL FIRE PARTITION

4"

pn ae Caa e Bad Caa

p | T2 # 5 REBARS
FIREWALL DETAIL

SEE ELEVATIONS FOR WALL HEiGHTS
ALUM. COVERED FASCIA

1X4 P.T. NAILER

2 X 6 SUB-FASCIA
CONT. VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT

CONC, FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 1-#5 .
BAR CONT. MIN LAP 25" 3000 P51 CONC

& PRECAST "U" LINTEL, W/ [ # 5 ROD

: IF OVER 6' (" SPAN UN.C.

(1} #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING
TO LINTEL (FILLED CELL) LOCATION
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN
MIN LAP 25", USE 3000 P.S.1.

ALUM FRAMED WINDOW W/ SCREEN

\

WINDOW STOOL
1 X 2 VERT. P.T FURRING

AT 16" 0.C. PRECAST FLUSH CONG SILL
R-FOIL -R-5.0 8X 8 X 16 CONC. BLOCK

[y

TEXTURED FINISH ON CONCRETE BLOCK
! REFER TO ELEV SHEET

'Y

FEEL
A v

Pt NN I

=
(ﬁ

o)

2

(=}

m

2

2 anr o

A1 .
7 g
o SEE FOUNDATION PLAN &
o - FOR FTG. REQ. -
TYPICAL WALL SECTION
TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS:

INSTALL "BORA-CARE" TERMITE PROTECTION SYSTEM
PER MANUF, SPECIFICATIONS

NEW PORT RICHEY FL. 34654

727-842-6100

rchallenpe@uail.com

RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER .
8809 SKYMASTER DR,

B.E.# 56920 C.A, #9542

ALLEN ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

QUAIL & ELK MODELS

A.E.C.S. 16022

|

WND LOADS AND IT 15 IN COTPLIANGE
BULDING CODE ,

PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN
UITH SECT, 3Q1 OF THE 201 FLORIDA

TO COMPLY WITK 145 MPH ULTIMATE

HUNTERS RIDGE
NEW PORT RICHEY
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| 1039016

22016 | 3-27-2016
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]

DEEB FAMILY
HOMES, LTD.

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655

727-376-6831

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD,

|

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS




RATED SHINGLES

GA FILE NO. RC 2608 PROPRIETARY*

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES, RESILIENT CHANNELS, GLASS OR
MINERAL FIBER INSULATION, GEILING DAMPER, GYPSUN
WALLBOARD

One layer $h” proprigtary fyps X gypsum walboard or gypsur veneer base applied at Aght
anglas to resiient furing thennels 127 o.c. with 114" Type S drywall screws 87 oc.
Gypsum board end joints altached wilh screws §° 0.0, 10 addiional pleces of channel
69" {ong localad 3* back on sither side of end joinl. Resiient channels appliad at night
sng'es 10 boftom chord of pilched wood frusses 24° 0.0, with 144" Type 8 or W screws,
Glass fiber or mineral fiber batl or loose fid insulation applied ditectly over gypsum
board. ¥russes supparing 13/31° plywood or OSB roof shealhing appled at fight angles
1o Lrusses with 6d sing shank nalls 127 o.c. Optiona} ceting dampes (refer o
manufactures for informaton on the type of damper).

PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD

American Gypsum Company LLC . " FireBloe® Type C Approx. Cefing
Temple-tntand . ' TG-C Weight: 3pst
' . sy Fire Test: UL R14196 (RG937)
(04NR25585, -15-05,
N 65“(/( ’é’d K é«fimﬁ Cé J["ﬁ UL Design P545
/ 65 buid ond ani8r

- Cémafah;ﬂ
705y

METAL FURRING
{ CHANNELS (4)

7/

WOOoD
TRUSSES AT
24" 0.C.
% 4 y
b —————— ALUM WRAPFED
NC. FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 1-#5 .~ ||| 2 X 6 FASCIA
2 CONT. MIN LAP 25% 3000 PSi CONC ’ ]
e 1LAYER OF /8" TYPE -X
o 1o GYPSUM BOARD
EMF UL UP545
112" DRYWALL af FIRE RESISTANCE RATING - | HOUR
ON 1 X 2 VERT, P.T. FURRING i 1 HOUR FIRE PARTITION
AT 16" 0.C. W R-FOIL (R5.0) "L C.MU. WALL UL #905
OVER FURRING STRIPS k
2k
] : 5/8" TEXT.
<. CEMENTITIOUS FIN.
< [ ——0&N CONC. BLOCK
4,[:.
(1} #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING -
TO LINTEL {FILLED CELL) LOCATION ;',
AS SHOWN ON FLODR PLAN i~ 5
MIN LAP 257, USE 3000 P.S.I. o &
>'[1-b
-;‘i .
S;Eﬁ"
4|'
1
)

G
N il
|

8.4..4..
|
ey
.
a o
P -3
F-3 bQ'
2
o L]
.
2
N

16"

TYPICAL EXTERIOR FIRE OVERHANG

4-0" MINIMUM FIRE MIN.CLASS -B
RETARDENT TREATED RATED SHINGLES
WOOD SHEATHING PER /

SECT. 7066 EXCEPTION 4

ALUMWRAPPED
2X 6 FASCIA

GABLE END

TRUSS

2 LAYERS OF 5/8° TYPE -X ¢ 7/8" TEXTURED STUCCO FINISH

DRYWALL - SEE DETAIL ,SHEET 9 i PER ASTM C-926-11A ON PAPER

UL# U338 MU BACKED METAL LATH OVER TYVEK
1] 1Hi (OR EQUIV.) ViNYL VAPOR BARRIER

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING - i HOUR ON EXTERIOR WOOD SHEATHING

Hi
HTle
NGC. FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 1-#5 .~ i~
2 CONT. MIN LAP 25° 3000 PSI CONC 5
N
Y
1/2" DRYWALL !
AT 16" O.C. W/ R-FOIL (R5.0} 5 C.M.U. WALL {UL #9085
OVER FURRING STRIPS &
'Qi .
"’:i{ CEMENTITIOUS FIN
:i | [[TT——6NCaNe BLocK
EAd
(1) #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING
TO LINTEL (FILLED CELL}) LOCATION o
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN it g
MIN LAP 25, USE 3000 P.S. . |
LN
A
-el'.‘
;_E-l,
L
an
5]
[T
ik
1X 4 P.T. BASE NAILER 3
WO0D BASE\ A
o e o 05 e 0 e o ."Ai§ E
z ";;-.A ',;;l_p ’r .’
tt?l%\p .dA'A 4.&]& S
.b .’v' ‘b ): .b
b g 0
o

TYPICAL EXTERIOR FIRE RATED WALL

8209 SKYMASTER DR.
NEW PORT RICHEY,FL. 34654
727-842-6100 -

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
richailenpe@gmail.com

RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

P.E. # 56920 C.A. #9542

ALLEN ENGINEERING &

”

"

QUAIL & ELK MODELS

-

WIND LOADS AND IT 15 IN COMPLIANCE

PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN

TE COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE

WITH SECT, 200 OF THE 2014 FLORIDA
BULDING CODE

&

AE.C.S. 16022

HUNTERS RIDGE
NEW PORT RICHEY

F

-‘

22016 19272016

PLAN DATE

N DETAILS

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.
727-376-6831

DEEB FAMILY

HOMES, LTD.
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i ke
T af3si .
24" X 24" 4 5 REBAR 4"-3000 P.S.L 1-# S REBAR VERT. CONT. F g
IN TOP HEADER COURSE CONC. SLAB FILL CELLS W/ GROUT < E = g N
@48"0.C. 2 HZQN Ao &
I-# $ REBAR W/ STD. 90 HOOK A 20 %ﬁ g 2
\ ' LAP 25" W/ VERT. WALL REBAR. 3 B5e= g S @55
LT %]
: [ = 8" = R
Q £ o 4X 4 INSPECTION PORT T EEREtE
3 [TET] 74 S Con. ~ AT EACH FILLED CELLy i F|H238 gand
& CONC.-—'""—// HEADER CQURSE 1# 5 REBARS CONT. i—— ..... — 2, 2 :‘3 8 g:
nes, A dimmanwoc \ R ank | 1 J L
CELLS SOLID 174/ ."335 & 7, W) HOOK INTO HEEL ) \ o . S GR‘“DE\ A o 3y
8 ‘:};\o = o ).".'-'J j : . _:' .":' .
FOOTING TO BEAR ON N l — Lt S g < ey
2 \ ot = ' — o o o
mwsor LI e N | s I Bt w5l
! 14" |4 — -2 4 5 REBARS CONT. N B % =52
#5 REBARS @ 48" 0.C. HORIZ. ke 14" |4 SPEEzz2Y |
2#5REBARS CONTINUOUS M PR
. % 3« § 8
Anan
TYPICAL, 2 STEM WALI DETAIL |1 8" THICKENED SLAB (J)  |SLIDING GLASS DR. RECESS(D) TYPICAL ONESTORY (A) | 4 1
d HPEEE
£] TpRess9
24X 247 # 5 REBAR 4"-3,000 P.SJ, OUTSWING————== <\
IN TOP HEADER COURSE CONC, SLAB DOOR , \
@48"0.C. \ /
i I SET ALUM,
l.b#: THRESHOLD
& . INCAULK = £
o : HEADER CQURSE \ g ) E
E — Q
3"c0Nc.~"“/ H TS . T LA I s = ﬁ =
: = s A oo [+
BLOCK 5 / : # 5 REBAR @ 45" O.C. e e aﬂr ............ KON 5 =k
Rk S A "yt glr|—{2#5 REBARS CONT. -
o I 2
FOOTING TO BEAR ON—olty_ s i . A
COMPACTED AND r.g" N &
TESTED SOIL - 3,000 P.5.L. CONCRETE - 1'-4" 4
GRADE 60 REBAR 4 1r-4m J’ A™~2#5REBARS CONT. : \ -
# 5 REBARS @ 48" 0.C, HORIZ. —
35S REBARS CONTRIURUS R |
Q
N B [T N D
TYPICAL 3' STEM WALL DETAIL @ INTERIOR BEARING FTG.(@ EXTERIOR DOOR RECESSJD 2l
Q - J L . -—
24 X 24" # S REBAR 4*- 3000 P.SI. PR P R
IN TOP HEADER COURSR COYC. SLAB TV Te——carace E QTS
@24°0C. BOOR Sl [ R
e A~ |5 >
o
= E N - A
I 3| |/ HEADER ({OURSE _ DRIVEWAY
g CONC. ¥ o ’ :>-( . .4
sl ol B4
CELLS SOLID 5 - ] o
#5 REBAR @ 16" O.C. . = i [ b Z o
] ?W!HGOKINTOHEEL % R A N R o i N < o tffa’%
L T [ &) Sl T —~ g8
e : 5:', N S z = 2 4 5 REBARS Jlg;&ETXPANSION e — €3 3] 3 g§§
FOOTING TO BEARON = - %% Q — A RAN L — ~ g ! §§§
COMPACTEDAND ~.__ 5.2y = 3 & daE
TESTED SOIL T~ " g Pz #5 REBARS ' 14" 4" \ J
21 _gn 3,000 P.S.1. CONCRETR ] a - 2
GRADE 60 REBAR
#5 REBARS @ 48" 0.C. HORLZ, =
B BEARING GARAGESTEP (1) | NON-BRG.GARAGESTEP ()| GARAGEDOOR RECESS(C) | o
L]
TYPICAL 4' STEM WALL DETAIL g
J




user in a position
! 24" parallel to cabinet g r_ ﬁ )
. max. for a side reach to [2R=
control or outlet . m 8 E
doors at public and doors ble slidl doors, nominal =Y =7 %
f common use spaces accessible siiding for usable O o & 2 2
may be equipped with latch-side doors must, and doors z E 7z 5 L =
H— . panic hardware jamb usable sliding doors ﬁ % - . aé‘ E
¥ ’ . A =
4 L e L should, stop fully L 3 dear® | A = ?: g 7
£ n open with their 2082 3588
| ., clear opening m = = U 2o B
Vg handles exposed > EGs & 2$§
i ZdE sz23
: e san MEE R
©z
cablnet with Maximum Side Reach Clear Width at Sliding/Pecket Door % \ o y
no kneespace {From a Parallet Approach) D f A
Over an Obstruction Q
1
ja)
Fueao
electrical ouclet W § E g %
mounted " o o % 8 3 § g
max, 46 AFF [ 32"clear® Ql58E=8
T " o Lt
NI N— Measuring Clear Width at Hinged Doors ,} /l 2 . g =0 E
SEEZ I8
o FErRLE
= « B2 0 %
% T OlesEais
. . . . N E ZER
- fstaflation of swing-clear Clear Width at Accordion-Fold Door ] [FEesER
- hinges is a modification i
A : that Increzses a 32° <\
. ) doorway opening to
- LA 2t approximately 34" *_‘LF [ A
standard 24" ' i
deep counter
and base Eg 8
cabinets a 3'- 0" door is the ﬁ
narrowest bi-fold door E 5
Electrical Outlets on Walls that can be installed
Over Cabinets Must Be a Minimum ' i !
5 Must and still provide the o
of 36" from a Corner . o 32" clear ¥ =)
: accessible minimum L =&
0207 clear knee space 32" clear opening B
1‘ f; should be as deep %
5 as the reach L
l distance
W thickness of \ 7
];‘ doors when s e )
S Ay
Use of Swing-Clear Hinges 3. 4" open o QAYY
% o> ~ 1 |
s ] £
g e 15I4E
% _ Clear Width at Bi-Fold Door ~ aﬁ 170
s S0 Z \9
= S
A % QQSRS
| | S |2 [BER
\ e O SRy
{ N
vertleal vertical E
clearance at clearance at 5 l'>* ¢ m
kneespace kneespace o g E ‘% 3
o
2| 205
)
- % %
o}
user perpendicular = % I (;2)
to wall pulled into >“ m 2 B o
2 30" min. wide ~ - &3] EQE
knee space . L m O SEL
: =N ESlohil
= E \ y
(]
L v f )
v
25" indicates ——— m
maximurm reach 48" O
i distance O
< »
Maximum Forward Reach
(From a Perpendicular Approach) over an Obstruction
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=l .8
Rl 88

nE=E:

. 2 o2 A g
some people may e e ALLE
benefit from a vertical v = %‘rﬁ o5 &

even larger reinforc- &= &5 B
bar on the end wali‘ ing preferred for =i o e= gég g
greater ease when [ea ) IS E 53 & & E?
. installing grab b Elg #agl
bars can be any length retoring grab bers 2 ég 38 §§§§
so long as dimensioned — additional 2" min, | = 3 g:
end is fixed each side and ] § * y
bottom recom- 4 F ")
mended to Q
mount 24" long @J u
standard grab bar % | é
o W EE g
e {'::\,‘ | Minimum Reinforcing Behind Toilets a 3 5 % 8 g
i 24" &4\\2 . | Located Beside a Wall % i -
) -
= I "\ {3 min. max, 4 24 ! = gﬁgéam
£ 6 C ] 1 mfn‘ 9 I3 Es 5 3 O
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